

50CC NI ACT/2583/2025

MANAPPURAM FINANCE LTD Vs.BALWANT SINGH

(Court through Video conferencing using CISCO WEBEX application).

27.05.2025

Present: Sh. Narender Kumar, Ld. counsel for complainant.

The data available on CIS show that the present complaint has been efiled on 04.04.2025.

Let notice on the present complaint be issued to the proposed accused in terms of the proviso to section 223 (1) BNSS upon filing of PF within two weeks from today returnable for **02.09.2025**. If the proposed accused fails to appear on the NDOH (provided the notice is effectively served on the proposed accused and he is made aware of the court proceedings against him), the requirement of serving notice before taking cognizance u/s 138 NI Act shall stand fulfilled and the court will proceed with issuance of summons.

Ld. counsel for complainant is at liberty to serve the notice on the proposed accused through all permissible modes.

The Ahlmad shall ensure filing of duplicate copy of complaint along with PF.

Date given as per convenience of Ld. Counsel for complainant.

(Anjali Singh)

JMFC (N.I. ACT) Digital Court-02/SED,
Saket Courts, New Delhi /27.05.2025